senior securities and, if applicable, the related guarantees, neither our
counsel nor counsel for Viacom International will express any opinion as to
federal or state laws relating to fraudulent transfers.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

   We will not receive any proceeds from the exchange offer. In
consideration for issuing the exchange senior securities contemplated by this
prospectus, we will receive unregistered senior securities from you in like
principal amount. The unregistered senior securities surrendered in exchange for
the exchange senior securities will be retired and canceled and cannot be
reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the exchange senior securities will not
result in any change in our indebtedness.

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form S-4/A

21

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30,
2000 on a historical basis, as reported by Viacom and on a pro forma basis to
reflect the contemplated Viacom/Infinity merger, the issuance and sale of the
senior securities and the repayment of notes payable to banks from the proceeds
of the issuance and sale of the senior securities.

   At September 30, 2000(1)
   (Unaudited)
   ---------------
   Pro Forma for
   Viacom/Infinity
   Viacom   Merger and
   Historical   this Offering
   ----------   -------------
   (in millions, except per share
   amounts)

Long-term debt:
Continuing operations:
   Notes payable to banks (including commercial paper).....   $ 6,046   $ 4,342
   Senior notes and debentures (5.875%-9.75%, due 2000-2023).....   3,879   3,879
   Senior subordinated notes (8.875%-10.25%, due 2001-2007).....   705   705
   Subordinated exchange debentures (11.375%, due 2009).....   45   45
   Obligations under capital leases.....   553   553
   6.40% Senior notes due 2006.....   --   399
   7.70% Senior notes due 2010.....   1,149   1,679
   7.875% Senior debentures due 2030.....   500   1,285
   -------   -------

   Total debt.....   12,877   12,887
   -------   -------

Stockholders' equity:
Class A common stock, par value $.01 per share; 500 shares authorized; 139
shares issued  .....   1   1
Class B common stock, par value $.01 per share; 3,000 shares authorized; 1,454
   shares issued, and 1,685 shares on a pro forma basis for the Infinity Merger.   15   17
Additional paid-in capital.....   49,975   63,383
Retained earnings .....   1,401   1,401
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (126)   (126)
Less:  Treasury stock .....   (3,071)   (3,071)
   ---------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   48,195   61,605
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $61,072   $74,492
   =======   =======

--------------
(1) Except as set forth above and except as otherwise disclosed in any documents
incorporated herein by reference, there has been no material change in the total
capitalization of Viacom since September 30, 2000.

Edgar Filing: VIACOM INC - Form S-4/A

22

   16

   THE EXCHANGE OFFER

Purpose and Effect of Exchange Offer; Registration Rights

   We sold the unregistered senior securities to Merrill Lynch, Pierce,
Fenner & Smith Incorporated and Salomon Smith Barney Inc., as representatives of
the initial purchasers, on January 17, 2001. The initial purchasers then resold
the unregistered senior securities under an offering memorandum dated January 9,
2001 in reliance on Rule 144A and Regulation S under the Securities Act. On
January 17, 2001, we entered into a registration rights agreement with the